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Quick Installation Guide
DPR-1040

Wireless G Multifunction
Print Server

This product can be set up using
any current web browser, such as
Internet Explorer 6 or Netscape
Navigator 7.0

Before You Begin

This Quick Installation Guide provides you with step-by-step instructions to set up your
Multifunction (MFP) Print Server and start your printing tasks. The model you have purchased
may be slightly different from those seen in the illustrations. For more detailed information
regarding the Print Server, please refer to the User’s Manual that is included in your installation
CD.

NOTE: The images and setting values in this manual are FOR YOUR REFERENCE ONLY.
The actual settings and values depend on your Print Server, system and network.

Check Your Package Contents
DPR-1040 Wireless G Multi-Function Print Server

CD-ROM (Software, Manual and Warranty)

Ethernet (CAT5 UTP) Cable

Using a power supply
with a different voltage
rating will damage this
5V, 1.2A Power Adapter product and void its
warranty.

If any of the above items are missing, please contact your reseller.

©2009 D-Link Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks or registered trademarks are the property of their respective holders.
Software and specifications subject to change without notice.



EXTERNAL FEATURES

Physical Interfaces

Reset Button

Ethernet Port (LAN)

DC Power USB Port
Connector

vvvvv

WPS Button

USB Port
The DPR-1040’s USB port is located on the rear panel. The port can be configured using the

web configurator which allows users to configure settings through their web browser.

The default IP address of the DPR-1040 is automatically acquired from a DHCP server on
the network. If a DHCP server cannot be found the default IP address for the DPR-1040 will
be 192.168.0.10.

NOTE : The PC’s IP address must be in the same subnet as the Print Server’s IP address
for the two devices to communicate. (For example, if the Print server’s IP address is
192.168.0.10, with a subnet mask of 255.255.255.0, then your computer’s IP address
should be 192.168.0.x, where x is a value between 1-254, excluding 10.)

Ethernet Port (LAN)

The Print Server’s rear panel features an RJ-45 port for the connection of a 10/100Mbps
CAT 5 Ethernet cable. The port supports the NWay protocol, allowing the Print Server to
automatically detect or negotiate the transmission speed of the network.

DC Power Connector

The DC power input connector is located on the Print Server’s rear panel and is labeled
DC 5V.

Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS) Button

Press this button to use WPS to easily connect to a wireless network. For more information
about this button, see Section 5 - Wireless Setup.

Reset Button (Bottom Panel)

Press and release this button to reset the MFP Server. To restore the device to factory
default settings , press and hold the button for three seconds until the USB LED on the
front panel lights up and then release the button.
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LED INDICATORS

The top panel of the Print Server features four LED indicators:

= Power d)
A steady blue light confirms that the Print Server is turned ON.

IUSBKP

A steady blue light indicates the printer is online and successfully connected to the print
server. This light will also blink to indicate that data is being transferred between the print
server and printer.

= Link/Act &

A steady blue light confirms that the Print Server has a connection to an Ethernet network.
This light will also blink when receiving or transmitting data on the network.

® Wireless Link/Act (‘3

A steady blue light confirms that the Print Server has a connection to a wireless network.
This light will also blink when receiving or transmitting data on the network.



HARDWARE INSTALLATION

WARNING: There may be configuration problems if the Print Server is turned on without
first establishing a network connection.

Follow the steps below to avoid any complications during the hardware installation:

1. Confirm that the printer you will use to connect to the DPR-1040 is operating
correctly.

2. When you have confirmed that the printer is operating correctly, switch its power
OFF.

3. Confirm that your network is operating normally.

4. Using a CAT 5 Ethernet cable, connect the DPR-1040 Ethernet Port (labeled LAN)
to the network.

5. While the printer is turned OFF, connect the USB printer cable to the printer and then
to the USB port on the Print Server.

6. Switch on the printer.

7. Insert the power adapter’s output plug into the DC 5V power socket on the rear panel
of the Print Server.

8. Connect the other end of the power adapter into a power outlet. This will supply power
to the Print Server. The blue LED on the Print Server’s front panel should turn on.



PS SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

PS Software (Windows Vista/XP/2003/2000) includes PS-Link. PS-Link can help you
set up your printer for multifunction printing using your manufacturer’s drivers. This utility
can configure additional Print Server settings. Please refer to the user’s manual for more
information.

To install PS Software, insert the included installation CD into your computer’s CD-ROM
drive to initiate the auto-run program.

NOTE: If auto-run does not start you can access the CD-ROM contents in Windows by
clicking My Computer > [CD-ROM Drive Letter].

Installation

The content of the Installation CD-ROM includes:
¢ Install PS-Software — click this to install the PS Software, which contains PS-Link.

* View QIG - click this to see the Quick Installation Guide in PDF format for step-by-step
instructions of the print server Installation.

¢ View Manual — click this to see the User Manual in PDF format for more detailed
information regarding the print server.

* Adobe Reader - click this to install Acrobat Reader onto your computer. This enables
you to view the manual and Quick Installation Guide in PDF format.

* Exit — click to close the Auto-Run program.



PS SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

After clicking Install PS Software the IS Softuas Yer B - TnsallShield Wizexd
following screen will appear.

‘Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for PS
Software Ver

The InstalShield Wizard willinstall PS Saftware Ver B on
your camputer. To continue, click Next,

d

Click Next.

< Back “ Het > , Cancel

To change the default installation LiptplE ld Nlzars
. . Choose Destination Location
location, click Browse.

Sedect folder where Setup will instal fles.

Setup will nstal PS Software in the following foider

Ta install to thiz folder, chck Nest To install bo & difsrant folder. chck Browss and select
another folder.

Click Next.

Destination Folder

C:\Program Files\PS Softwate Browse..

In this screen you can change the name [l

Select Program Folder 5
of the installation folder. The default Plasis select s rogiamfoldec. @
name is PS Software. =

Sebup will add program icons 1o Bhe Program Folder lisled below, 'Yiou may bype & new fokder
narne, of sebect one licen the exdsting folders Bt Chck Mext bo continue.

Program Folders:

Esésting Folders:
e
Bukranistiative Tools
Adobe
Cllck NeXt. Mlemnm
FileM anager
Games
Microsolt Oifice .
« Back Mest » Cancel




a PS SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard

InstallShield Wizard Complete

To finish the installation of the PS
Software, click Finish.

The InstallShield ‘wizad has successhully installed PS5 Software
VerB. Click Finish to exit the wizard

( click Finish. ) R )

To access the utility, click Start g
> Programs > PS Software [
and click PS Link. 2




e WIRELESS SETUP

WPS (Push Button Configuration)

WPS simplifies the process of connecting to a wireless network to a touch of a button.
To use WPS you must have a WPS compatible wireless router, if you do not then
you will need to manually configure the wireless connection in the web configurator
(see Web Configurator below).

1. After following the hardware installation steps in section 3, ensure your wireless
network is operating normally and that the print server and wireless router are
close by. When ready, press the WPS button located on the side of the DPR-1040.
The blue LED should start flashing repeatedly.

2. Within 120 seconds, press the WPS button located on the wireless router you will
be connecting to. This button may also be located in the wireless router’s web
configuration pages labeled “Push Button Configuration (PBC)”.

3. If successful, a wireless connection will be established between the two devices.
This connection is secure and uses automatically generated encryption keys; you
do not need to remember them.

Note: If you experience problems connecting to a device, please try again, your
devices may be out of range. If you still experience problems, the device you're
connecting to may be incompatible with the DPR-1040. Also, make sure you are
connecting to a router or access point (AP).

WEB CONFIGURATOR

1. After following the hardware installation steps in section 3, ensure your wireless
network is operating normally. When ready, type the IP address of the DPR-1040
into your browser, the default IP address is 192.168.0.10. If this does not work,
use the PS-Link utility to find out the IP address.

2. Upon accessing the web configurator, click Setup > Wireless Setup.

3. On the next screen, enter the wireless network settings as provided by your
network administrator.

4. Click Apply Settings, the DPR-1040 will restart and the wireless setup is
complete.

Note: If your wireless connection does not work, check that you have entered the
correct network settings into the Wireless Setup screen.
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Technical Support

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in

Australia:
Tel: 1300-766-868
24/7(24Hrs, 7days a week) technical support
http://www.dlink.com.au
e-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:
Tel: 1800-222-002
9.00 AM to 9.00 PM. All days
http://www.dlink.co.in/support/productsupport.aspx

Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand:

Tel: +62-21-5731610 (Indonesia)
Tel: 1800-882-880 (Malaysia)
Tel: +65 6501 4200 (Singapore)
Tel: +66-2-719-8978/9 (Thailand)

24/7, for English Support Only
http://www.dlink.com.sg/support/
e-mail: support@dlink.com.sg

Korea:

Tel: +82-2-2028-1815
Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
http://www.d-link.co.kr
e-mail: arthur@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:
Tel: 0800-900-900
24/7(24Hrs, 7days a week) technical support
http://www.dlink.co.nz
e-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

D-Link

Building Networks for People
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Technical Support

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in

Egypt:

Tel: +202-2919035 or +202-2919047
Sunday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm
http://support.dlink-me.com
Email: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Iran:
Te: +98-21-88880918,19
Saturday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm
http://support.dlink-me.com
Email : support.ir@dlink-me.com & support@dlink.ir

Israel:

Magshimim 20 St., Matalon center,
Petach Tikva, Israel 49348
Consumer support line: 03-9212886
Business support line: 03-9212608

Pakistan:

Tel: +92-21-4548158 or +92-21-4548310
Monday to Friday 10:00am to 6:00pm
http://support.dlink-me.com
E-mail: zkashif@dlink-me.com

South Africa and Sub Sahara Region:
Tel: +27-12-665-2165
08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South Africa Time
http://www.d-link.co.za

Turkey:

Tel: +90-212-2895659
Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
http://www.dlink.com.tr
e-mail: turkiye@dlink-me.com
e-mail: support@d-link.co.za

U.A.E and North Africa:
Tel: +971-4-4278127 (U.A.E)
Sunday to Thursday 9.00AM to 6.00PM GMT+4
Web: http://www.dlink-me.com
E-mail: support.me@dlink-me.com

Saudi ARABIA (KSA):
Telephone : +966 01 217 0008
Facsimile : +966 01 217 0009

e-mail: Support.sa@dlink-me.com
Saturday to Wednesday 9.30AM to 6.30PM
Thursdays 9.30AM to 2.00 PM

& ®
D-Link
Building Networks for People
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PykoBOACTBO Mo ObICTPON YCTaHOBKE
DPR-1040

BecnpoBoaHou
MHOro(pyHKLMOHaNbHbIN
npuHT-cepBep 802.11g

OTO YCTPONCTBO MOXET ObITb
HaCTPOEHO C NMomoLLbio N6Oro
web-6paysepa, Hanpumep,
Internet Explorer 6 nunun Netscape
Navigator 7.0

PyKOBOﬂ,CTBO no 6bICTp0IZ YCTaHOBKE COAEPXXUT noLlaroBble MHCTPYKUMW ONA YCTaHOBKA
NPUHT-CepBepa 1 Nno3BoNAeT Ha4vaTb neyvartb JOKYMEHTOB. an06peTeHHaF| MoAeENb MOXET
HEe3HaYMTENbHO OTNNYATLCA OT NMOKA3aHHON Ha MNNCTpaunax. 3a I'IOﬁl,pO6HOIZ I/IH(*)OpMaLI,I/IeVI
O NpuUHT-CepBepe, ero KOMMNOoHeHTaM, yCTaHOBKE CETeBOIro coegnHeHua un TEXHNYECKOM
CI'IeLIMd)I/IKaLIMM, no>|<any|7|CTa, 06paTMTer K PYKOBOACTBY Nnorb3oBaTesnid Ha yCTaHOBOYHOM
KOMMNaKT-ANCKe Ana npuHT-cepBepa.

MPUMEYAHWE: VinntocTpaumm n 3Ha4eHnsa napamMeTpoB B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE NpUBeAEHbI
TONbKO B KAHECTBE MNMPYMEPA. ®akTnyeckne HacCTpOMKnN N 3HAYEHUS
3aBVICAT OT NPUHT-CepBepa, CUCTEMbI 1 CETU.

MpoBepbTe coaepXMMoe KOMMIeKTa

DPR-1040 MHorochyHKUNOHaNbLHbLIN
npuHT-cepBep USB

Komnakr-guck (MporpammHoe ob6ecne4veHune,
PYKOBOACTBO Nosib3oBaTesisi U rapaHTuA)

Ka6enb Ethernet ( UTP 5 kateropun)

Vcnonb3oBaHne UCTOYHYMKA
nUTaHWa Cc APYrum
ApanTep nuTaHuA HaNPSHKEHNEM MATAHNS MOXET
NOCTOAHHOroO TOKa NPMBECTU K BbIXOQY M3 CTpOS
5B, 1.2A YCTpOWCTBA ¥ MoTEpe rapaHTuu.

Ecnu yto-nn6o n3 nepeyYncrieHHoro OTCyTCTBYET, NoXanyuncra, 06paTVITer K MOCTaBLUUKY.

©2009 D-Link Systems, Inc. Bce npaBa 3awyuileHbl. TOproBble Mapku U 3aperucTpupoBaHHble TOProBble Mapku SIBMSAOTCS COBCTBEHHOCTbIO
nx BnagenbLes. MporpaMmHoe obecneyeHune v cneumndrkaLmm yCTpoCTBa MOryT U3MeHsTbCst 6e3 yBeaoMIeHus!.



OYHKLUUH

KHonka cbpoca

UHTepdencsl (Reset)
Mopt Ethernet (LAN)
Pasbem
nUTaHns Mopt USB
MOCTOSIHHOTO
ToKa

Mopt USB

USB-nopt npuHTepa DPR-1040 pacrnonoxeH Ha 3agHen naHenu. OTOT NOpT MOXET ObiTb
HaCTPOEeH C NOMOLLLIO web-uHTepdenca ynpasneHus.

Mo ymon4yaHuio Ha DPR-1040 ycTaHoBneHo aBTomatuyeckoe nonydeHve |IP-agpeca ot
DHCP-cepBepa B cetn. Ecnn DHCP-cepsep He HanpgeH, To IP-agpec ana DPR-1040 no
ymondaHuo 192.168.0.10.

MPUMEYAHUE: [P-agpec koMnbioTepa AOmMKeH ObITb U3 TOM e noacetu, yto IP-agpec
NPUHT-CepBePa Ars KOMMYHVKaLUMmM ABYX YCTPONCTB (Hanpumep, IP-agpec
npuHT-cepaepa - 192.168.0.10 ¢ mackou noacetn 255.255.255.0, IP-agpec
KOMMbloTepa OOMmKeH ObiTb Takon - 192.168.0.x, rae X — 370 3HayeHune
mexay 1-254, 3a ncknoveHnem 10.)

MopTt Ethernet (LAN)

Ha 3agHen naHenu npuHT-cepBepa pacnonaraeTca nopt ¢ pasbemom RJ-45 gns
noakntoveHus kabens Ethernet 10/100 M6uTt/c Kat.5. 3TOT nopT nogaepkmBaeT NpOTOKOr
aBToonpegerneHus ckopoctn NWay, 4To no3BonsieT NpuMHT-CEPBEPY aBTOMATUYECKN
onpenensTb U CornacoBbiBaTb CKOPOCTb Nepeaayn B CETU.

Pa3bem nuTaHMA NOCTOAHHOIO TOKa

Pasbem nutaHus NOCTOSIHHOIO TOKa PachoNoXeH Ha 3aaQHel naHenv NpuHT-cepeepa u
o60o3HaveH kak DC 5V.

KHonka Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS)

Wcnonb3oBaHue kHonkn WPS nosBonsieT obneryntb nogkniodeHne Kk 6ecnpoBogHou
cetn. [ins nonyyeHunsa 6onee nogpobHon nHdopmaumm 06 3Ton KHomMke obpaTuTecs,
noxanyncta, k Pasgeny 5 — YctaHoBka 6ecnpoBofHON ceTu.

KHonka Reset (Ha HWXXHeW naHenwu)

HaxmMuTe n oTnycTuTe 3Ty KHOMKY Ansi nepesarpys3ku npuHT-cepeepa. [ns Bo3Bpata K
3aBOACKMM HACTPOMKaM HaXXMUTE U YOEPXKUBANTE 3Ty KHOMKY B TEYEHWE TPEX CEKYHS,
noka nHamkatop USB Ha nepefHel NaHenm He 3aropuTcsi, 3aTemM OTMNyCTUTE KHOMKY.
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WHOUNKATOPbDI

MepeaHsa naHenb NPUHT-CEpBEpa COAEPXUT 4 HAMKaTopa:

® Power d)

[MOCTOSAHHbIN CUHWIA CBET YKa3blBa€T Ha TO, YTO NPUHT-CEPBEP BKITHOYEH.

susg W

HenpepbIBHLIN CUHWUIA CBET yKa3blBaeT Ha HaxXOoXAeHue npuHTepa B CETU U HaLexXHoe
coeiInHeHne c NpuHT-cepBepoM. MuraHve MHOMKATOPOB yKasbiBaeT, YTO AaHHble
nepeparTca Mexay NpUHT-CEPBEPOM U NPUHTEPOM.

E Link/Act _D
[TOCTOAAHHbIVI CUHUI CBET YKaSbIBaeT Ha HageXHoe coegnHeHne NpuHT-cepBepa C CETbIO

Ethernet. YacTto muratrowmii MHAMKaTOP yKasbiBaeT, YTO MPUHT-CEpBEP nepeaaeTr unu
nosy4yaeT AaHHble Mo CeTu.

3TN TpU MHAMKATOPA TaKKe UCMONb3YHTCSt MPUHT-CEPBEPOM MPU CAMOTECTUPOBAHUN BO
Bpems BkntoyeHns (POST) ansa obo3HavyeHns pasnuyHbIX annapaTHbIX HEMCNPaBHOCTEN.
3a Gonee nogpobHo MHopmaLmen obpaTuTechb, noxanyncra, K pykoBoacTBY
nonb3oBaternsi.

= Wireless Link/Act [l

[MoCTOSAHHbIN FOJ'Iy60IZ CBET MHOMKATOpaA noarBepXgaeT nogkny4eHne npuHT-cepBepa K
GGCI'IpOBOﬂ,HOVI ceTun. |/|H,EI,I/IKaTOp 6y,1:|,eT MUraTb npu nonyvYeHnn nnm nepenade gaHHbIX
B CeTu.
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YCTAHOBKA YCTPOUCTBA

TMPELQYTIPEXXOEHME: Ipn HacTpoKKe MOryT BO3HUKHYTb MPOGeMbl, ECIN MPUHT-CEPBEP
BKITHOYEH [0 YCTaHOBIIEHWSI CETEBOIO COEAMHEHNS.

BoinonHute cnegywowme warn ana obecnedeHuss 6e3oTtkasHon paboTbl NPUHT-

cepsepa:

. Y6eguTech B KOPpEKTHON paboTe npuHTepa, noakntoyeHHoro k DPR-1040.
. Mocne npoBepkn KOPPEKTHON paboTbl NPUHTEPA, OTKIOUMUTE NUTAHMKE.
. Y6eguTecb, 4TO ceTb paboTaeT KOPPEKTHO.

. MNogkntounte kabenb Ethernet 5 kateropum k nopty Ethernet (o6o3HaveHHOro kak
LAN) DPR-1040.

. Mpu BbIKIOYEHHOM NUTaHUM NPUHTEPA Noaknto4nTe kabenb USB-npuHTEpa K NpuHTEPY
n 3atemM k USB-nopty npuHT-cepBepa.

. Bknitounte npuHTep.

. MNoakntounTe agantep NMTaHWS NEPEMEHHONO TOKa K pa3bemy NUTaHUs NOCTOSIHHOIO
Toka 5B Ha 3agHen naHenu npuHT-cepeepa.

. MNMopgkntounTe gpyron KoHel agantepa nNuTaHus K po3eTtke. [NpuHT-cepBep byoet
nonyyatb NUTaHWe cpasdy, MOCKONbKY OH HE MMeeT BHELUHEero nepekrnyaTens
nuTaHusa. NHgmkatop Power Ha nepeaHen naHenu NpuHT-cepBepa AOMMKEH ropeTb
MOCTOSIHHBIM CMHUM CBETOM, B 9TO BPEMS MPOMCXOAMT NPOLIECC CamoTECTUPOBAHMS
NpuHT-cepBepa.
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YCTAHOBKA PS SOFTWARE

PS Software (Windows Vista/XP/2003/2000) cogepxuT nporpammbl: PS-Link u PS-Wizard.
C nomoubto PS-Link MOXHO HacTpouTb NPUHTEP A5 MHOrOQYHKLUNMOHANLHOW nevatu
C UCnonb3oBaHMeM OpavBepoB 3aBOOA-U3roToBUTENS npuHTepa. Ytunurta PS-Wizard
no3BonsieT nerko JobaensTb NPUHTEP B KOMMbOTEP. C MOMOLLLIO 3TUX YTUIUT Takke
MOXXHO HaCTPOUTb AOMOSHUTENbHbIE MapaMeTpbl MPUHT-cepBepa. 3a AOMNOMHUTENBHON
nHdopmaLmen, noxanyncra, obpaTuTech K pykoBOACTBY NOMb30BaTersi.

[ns yctaHoBku PS Software nomecTuTe KOMNaKT-ANCK U3 KOMMMEKTa NOCTaBKu B MPUBOA
CD-ROM komnbloTepa Ang nHvumanuaaLmm nporpaMmmbl aBTo3anycka.

MPUMEYAHUE: Ecnu koMnakT-AnCK aBToMatudecku He 3arpyautca B Windows, To k
HeMy MOXHO nonyyuntb goctyn 4yepes Mor komnbioTep > [BykBa npuBoga CD-ROM].

YcTaHOBKa

Copepxnmoe yCTaHOBOYHOIO KOMMaKT-AUcKa:

* Install Acrobat Reader — HaxxmuTe Ha install Acrobat Reader ons ycraHosku. [porpamma
nossongeTt oTkpblTb PDF-dannbl: pykoBoACTBO Monb3oBaTens U pykOBOACTBO MO

GbICTPO YCTaHOBKE.

* Install PS Software — HaxxmuTe Ha PS Software, kotopoe cogepxut PS-Link n PS-
Wizard.

* View Quick Installation Guide - HaxxmuTe Ans npocmoTpa pykoBOACTBA MO ObICTPOM
ycTaHoBke B dpopmate PDF ¢ nowaroBon WMHCTPYKUMEWN MO YCTaHOBKE MPUHT-

cepsepa.

* View Manual — Haxkmute ansg npocmoTpa pykoBoAcTBa nonb3osaterns 8 PDF-cbopmaTte
€ nogpoBHOM MHAOpMaLME MO NPUHT-CEPBEPY.

« Exit — HaXXMWTe Onsa 3aKpbITWSA NPOrpaMMbl aBTO3arpy3Ku.
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MNocne HaxaTus Ha Install PS Software
NMOSIBUTCS CrieytoLLee OKHO.

Haxmute Next

[lns n13aMeHeHns MecTononoXeHus no
YMOJT4aHUK, HAaXMUTE Browse.

Haxmute Next

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard

YCTAHOBKA PS SOFTWARE

Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for PS
Software Ver B

The InstaliShield Wizard wilinstall PS Saftware Ver B on
your computer, To cantinue, click Ne,

InstallShield Wizard
Choose Destination Location

Sedect folder where Setup will instal fles.

Setup will nstal PS Software in the following foider

Ta install to thiz folder, chck Nest To install bo & difsrant folder. chck Browss and select
another folder.

B 3TOM OKHE MOXHO U3MEHUTb UMS
WHCTanNMAUMOHHON nanku. MMsi nanku
no ymonuyanuto PS Software.

Destnabion Folder
C:\Program Files\PS Softwate Browse..
<Back Net > concel |

InstallShield Wizard

Select Program Folder
Pleae seloct a peogram folder

Program Folders:

Sebup will add program icons 1o Bhe Program Folder lsted below, 'You may bype & new fokder
narne, of sebect one licen the exdsting folders Bt Chck Mext bo continue.

Eristing Folders:

Administiative Tools
Adobe

AOL Irsztant Mes:

Haxmute Next

Filedd snager

Games
Microsolt Oifice

< Back Nest > Cancel
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YCTAHOBKA PS SOFTWARE

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard

[ns okoH4yaHus yctaHoBku PS Software,
HaxkmuTe Finish.

InstallShield Wizard Complete

The InstallShield ‘wizad has successhully installed PS5 Software
VerB. Click Finish to exit the wizard

HaxmwuTte Finish. }

= : Finish i' Cancel

Ona poctyna K yTunutam
HaxmuTe lMyck > Mporpammel >
PS Software n BbIGepuTe HYXXHYHO
YTURUTY A8 UCNONb30BaHUS.
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YCTAHOBKA BECIMPOBOHOW CETU

WPS (Push Button Configuration)

HaxaTtne Ha kHonky WPS nossonsiet obnerymtb npouecc NOoAKMYeHUs K
BecnpoBogHon ceTn. YTobbl ncnonb3osath pexum WPS, Heobxoamm mapLupyTm3aTop
¢ nogaepxkon WPS. B npoTMBHOM criy4ae HeobxOAMMO BPY4YHYHO HacTpouTb
BecnpoBogHoe coeguHeHune ¢ nomoLsto Web-nHTepderica (CM. COOTBETCTBYHOLLMN
pasgen Huxe).

1. Mocne BbINONHEHMS LWaroB no ycTaHOBKe annapaTHoro obecneyeHuns B pasgerne
3 ybeautech, 4to GecnpoBogHas ceTb paboTaeT HopMarnbHO U MPUHT-CEPBEP U
BecnpoBogHON MapLUPYTM3aTOp HAaXoasTCs psgoM. 3aTtem HaxmMmTe kHonky WPS
Ha 6okoBow naHeny DPR-1040. ViHankaTop Ha4yHET Muratb rony6biM CBETOM.

2. B teuenue 120 cekyHa HaxmuTe kHonky WPS Ha 6ecnpoBogHOM MapLupyTM3aTope,
K KOTOpOMY TpebyeTcs NOAKMIUMTLCS. DTa KHOMKa MOXKET ObITb TakKe JOCTyNHa
B Web-nHTepelrice HacTpoikn MmapLupyTmusatopa kak “Push Button Configuration
(PBC)".

3. Ecnu Bce Obino caenaHo npaBuiibHO, TO TeNepb AOMKHO NOsiIBUTLCS GecnpoBogHoe
coefvHeHWe mexay ABYMs ycTponcTBamu. OTo GesonacHoe coefuHeHue
NCNonb3yeT aBTOMaTUYECKN FreHepupyeMble KIoun LWNpoBaHUS, KOTOpble He
TpebyeTcs 3anomuHaThb.

MpumeyaHwue: Npn BO3HMKHOBEHMM MPOONEM C MOAKMOYEHNEM K YCTPOWCTBY,
noxanyncra, NoBTOpMTE MOMbITKY, MPOBEPMB AManasoH, B KOTOpoMm paboTtaet
ycTponctBo. Ecnu npobnema Bce paBHO ocTaeTcs, TO, BO3MOXHO, AaHHOE
ycTporcTBo HecoBmMecTMMo ¢ DPR-1040. Takke ydeamTech B HanM4um NOgKIIOYEHNS
K MapLupyTusaTtopy unm Todke goctyna (AP).

WEB-UHTEP®ENC

1. lMocne BbINOMHEHWS LWAroB No YCTaHOBKE annapaTHoro obecneyeHns B pasaene
3 ybegutechb, 4YTo GecnpoBofgHasa ceTb paboTaeT HopManbHO. 3aTeM BBeaWTe
IP-agppec DPR-1040 B agpecHyto cTpoky bpaysepa, IP-agpec no ymonyaHuto
192.168.0.10. Ans nony4veHnst tHcpopmaumm o6 IP-agpece ncnonb3ymnte yTunuty
PS-Link.

2. B Web-nHTepderice Haxmute Setup > Wireless Setup.

3. B nosiBMBLUEMCS OKHE BBEANTE HaCTpOVIKM 6eCﬂpOBOD,HOIZ CeTn, npeaocTtaBrieHHbIe
aOMUHNCTPATOPOM.

4. Haxxmute Apply Settings, nponsonget nepesanyck DPR-1040. Tenepb HacTpoiika
©ecnpoBoO4HON CeETU 3aBepLUEHa.

MpumeyaHwme: Ecnu BecnpoBogHas ceTb He paboTaeTt, ybeauTech, YTO BBEOEHDI
KOpPPEKTHble HacTpoliku cetn B okHe Wireless Setup.
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TexHn4yeckas noanepxKka

O6HoBIEHMS NporpaMMHOro obecneyeHns n JOKYMeHTauns
[ocTynHbl Ha MHTepHeT-canTe D-Link.

D-Link npegoctaenset 6ecnnatHyto NOAAEPXKKY ON1S KITMEHTOB
B TEYEHME rapaHTMMHOIO CpoKa.

KnueHTbl MOryT 06patuTbCs B rpynny TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKN
D-Link no TenedoHy nnun yepes NHTepHerT.

TexHnyeckas nogaepxka D-Link:
+7(495) 744-00-99

TexHu4yeckasa nogaepxka yepes UHTepHeT
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

& ®
D-Link
Building Networks for People
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Guia de instalacion rapida

Este producto puede ser
configurado con cualquier
Navegador actual. Por Ej. Internet
Explorer 6 o Netscape 7.0

Antes de Comenzar

Esta guia de instalacion rapida le entrega instrucciones paso a paso para configurar
su Print Server y comenzar a imprimir tareas. El modelo que ha adquirido podria ser
ligeramente diferente a lo mostrado en las ilustraciones. Para informacién mas detallada

DPR-1040

Print Server Multifuncional
Inalambrico G

sobre el Print Server, por favor refiérase al manual incluido en el CD de Instalacién.

NOTA: Las imagenes y valores de configuracion en este manual son SOLO PARA SU
REFERENCIA. La configuracion y valores actuales dependen de su Print Server,

sistema y red.

Revise el contenido de su Paquete

Cable Ethernet (CAT 5 UTP)

Adaptador de Poder 5V
DCy1.2A

DPR-1040 Print Server USB Multi-Funcional

CD-ROM (Software, Manual y Garantia)

Utilizar una fuente de
poder con diferente
voltaje, dafiara el
producto anulando la
garantia.

Si alguno de los items no se encuentra, por favor contactese con su vendedor




Caracteristicas Externas

Interfaces Fisicas

Boton Reset

Puerto Ethernet (LAN)

Conector
de Energia
DC

vvvvv

Boton WPS

Puerto USB

El Puerto USB del DPR-1040 se localiza en el panel posterior. El puerto puede ser

configurado utilizando la administracion Web, la cual permite al usuario realizar ajustes

a través de su navegador. La direccion IP por defecto del DPR-1040 es adquirida

automaticamente desde un servidor DHCP en la red. Si no logra encontrar un servidor

DHCP, la direccion IP por defecto para el DPR-1040 sera 192.168.0.10

NOTA: La direccion IP del PC debe estar en la misma subred de la IP del Print Server
para que los dos equipos se comuniquen. (Por Ej., si la direccion IP del Print
Server es 192.168.0.10, con una mascara de subred 255.255.255.0, entonces,
la direccion IP de su computador deberia ser 192.168.0.x, donde la x es un valor
entre 1y 254, excluyendo el 10.)

Puerto Ethernet (LAN)

El panel posterior del Print Server incorpora un puerto RJ-45 para la conexion de un cable
Ethernet CAT 5 10/100Mbps. El puerto soporta el protocolo NWay, permitiendo al Print
Server detectar o negociar automaticamente la velocidad de transmisién en la red.

Conector de Energia DC
El Conector de Energia se encuentra en el panel posterior del Print Server y esta
etiquetado como DC 5V.

Botén Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS)
Presione este botdn para utilizar WPS, para una facil conexién a la Red Inalambrica.
Para mayor informacion sobre este boton, vea la Section 5 - Wireless Setup.

Botén Reset (Panel Inferior)
Presione y suelte este botdn para resetear el Print Server. Para restaurar los valores de
fabrica, presione y mantenga el boton por 3 segundos hasta que el LED USB del panel
frontal se encienda y luego suelte el boton.
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Indicadores LED

En el panel superior del Print Server se encuentran 3 indicadores LED.

® Power d)

Una luz azul fija confirma que el Print Server esta encendido.

IUSBKP

Una luz azul fija indica que la impresora esta en linea y conectada correctamente al Print
Server. Esta luz parpadeara para indicar que los datos estan siendo transferidos entre
el Print Server y la impresora.

= Link/Act &

Una luz azul fija confirma que el Print Server se ha conectado a la red Ethernet. Esta luz
parpadeara cuando reciba o envie datos a la Red.

= Link/Act Inalambrico {

Una luz azul fija confirma que el Print Server se ha conectado a la red Inalambrica. Esta
luz parpadeara cuando reciba o transmita datos en la Red.
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INSTALACION DEL EQUIPO

Advertencia: Podria haber problemas con la configuracion si el Print Server es encendido
sin haber establecido la conexion de red primero.

Siga los siguientes pasos para evitar complicaciones durante la instalacion del
hardware:

1.

Confirme que la impresora que quiere conectar al DPR-1040 esté funcionando
correctamente.

. Cuando confirme que la impresora esta funcionando correctamente, por favor

apaguela.

. Confirme que su red esté funcionando correctamente.

. Utilizando un Cable Ethernet CAT 5, conecte el DPR-1040 al puerto Ethernet (etiquetado

LAN) a la red.

. Cuando la impresora esté apagada, conecte el cable de impresora USB a laimpresora

y luego al puerto USB en el Print Server.

. Encienda la impresora.

. Inserte el conector del adaptador de corriente en el conector etiquetado como DC 5V

que se encuentra en la parte posterior del Print Server.

. Conecte el otro extremo del adaptador de corriente a la toma de corriente. Esto le

entregara energia al Print Server. El LED azul en la parte frontal del dispositivo se
encendera comenzando con el proceso de auto-test.
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INSTALACION DE SOFTWARE PS

El Software PS (Windows Vista/XP/2003/2000) incluye PS-Link y PS-Wizard. PS-Link
le ayudara a configurar su impresora para impresiones multi-funcionales utilizando los
controladores de su fabricante.

PS-Wizard es una utilidad que le permite agregar facilmente una impresora a su
computador. Estas utilidades pueden configurar impresoras adicionales.

Favor refiérase al manual de usuario para mayor informacion.

Para instalar el Software PS, inserte el CD de Instalacién incluido, en el lector de CD-
ROM para iniciar el programa de auto-arranque.

NOTA: Si el auto-arranque no comienza, puede ingresar al contenido del CD-ROM
haciendo click en MI PC > [Letra del Lector de CD]

Instalacién

El contenido del CD de Instalacion incluye:

* Install Acrobat Reader — Haga click aqui para instalar Acrobat Reader en su
computador. Esto habilita la visualizaciéon del manual y la Guia de Instalacién Rapida

en formato PDF.

* Install PS Software — Haga click aqui para instalar el Software, el cual contiene PS-
Link y PS-Wizard.

* View Quick Installation Guide - Haga click aqui para ver la Guia de Instalacion Rapida
en formato PDF para instrucciones paso a paso de la Instalacion del Print Server.

* View Manual — Haga click aqui para ver el Manual de Usuario en formato PDF para
informacidon mas detallada sobre el Print Server.

 Exit — Haga click aqui para cerrar el programa de Auto-arranque.
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Después de hacer click en Install
PS Software la siguiente pantalla
aparecera

Haga click en Next

Para cambiar la ubicacion por
defecto de la instalacion, haga click
en Browse.

Haga click en Next

INSTALACION DE SOFTWARE PS

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard X

Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for PS
Software Ver B

The InstallShield Wizard wil install PS Software Ver B on
your computer. To continue, click Next

Cancel

InstallShield Wizard X

Choose Destination Location
Select folder where Setup will inctall fles. ¥
=

Setup will nstal PS Software in the following folder
To install to this foider, click Nest. To install bo a diferent folder, click Biowse and selsct
another fokder

En esta pantalla podra cambiar
el nombre de la carpeta de
instalacién. El nombre por defecto
es PS Software.

Haga click en Next

Destination Folder

C:\Program Files\PS Softwate Browse..

InstallShield Wizard

Select Program Folder .
Plaase select & program folder !

Sebup will add program icons 1o Bhe Program Folder lsted below, 'You may bype & new fokder
narne, of sebect one licen the exdsting folders Bt Chck Mext bo continue.

Program Folders:

Eristing Folders:

Administiative Tools
Adobe

AOL Irsztant Mes:

Filedd snager

Games
Microsolt Oifice

< Back Nest > Cancel
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e INSTALACION DE SOFTWARE PS

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard

Para finalizar la instalacion del PS
Software, haga click en Finish.

InstallShield Wizard Complete

The InstallShield ‘wizard has successfull installed PS5 Software
WerB. Click Finish to exit the wizard

Haga click en Finish /)

Para acceder a las utilidades, haga [
clickenINICIO>PROGRAMAS>PS &
SOFTWARE y seleccione la [&
utilidad que desea utilizar.
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Configuraciéon Wireless

WPS (Presionar el Botén de Configuracion)

WPS simplifica el proceso de conexién a la red Inalambrica solo con presionar un
botén. Para usar WPS, debe tener un Router Inaldmbrico Compatible con WPS, si
no lo tiene, debera configurar manualmente la conexién en la configuracion WEB
(ver Configuracion Web).

1. Después de seguir con los pasos de la instalacion de Hardware en la seccién
3, asegurese que su Red Inalambrica este funcionando normalmente, y que
el Print server y el Router se encuentren cerca. Cuando esté listo, presione el
Boton WPS ubicado en la parte del lado del DPR-1040. El Led Azul comenzara
a parpadear repetidamente.

2. Dentro de 120 segundos, presione el boton WPS que se encuentra en su
router para lograr conexiéon. Este botén también puede encontrarse en la
configuracion WEB de su Router, en la pagina etiquetada como “Push Button
Configuration”(PBC)

3. Si hay éxito, la conexién inalambrica sera establecida entre los dos dispositivos.
Esta conexion es segura, y automaticamente genera claves encriptadas que no
necesita recordar.

Nota: Si experimenta problemas de conectividad con un dispositivo, pruebe
nuevamente, sus dispositivos pueden estar fuera del rango. Si continia con
problemas con el dispositivo al cual se esta conectando, puede que sea incompatible
con el modelo DPR-1040. También, asegurese que puede conectarse a un Router
o Access Point (AP).

Configuracion WEB

1. Después de seguir los pasos de instalacién de hardware en la seccién 3,
asegurese que la red inaldmbrica este operando normalmente. Cuando esté listo,
digite la Direccion IP del DPR-1040 en el Navegador. La direccion IP de Fabrica
es 192.168.0.170. Si no logra funcionar, utilice la utilidad PS-link para encontrar
la Direccion IP.

2. Una vezingresado a la pagina de configuracion, haga click en Setup > Wireless
Setup.

3. En la pantalla siguiente, ingrese los parametros de su red inaldmbrica, entregados
por su navegador.

4. Haga Click en Apply Settings, el DPR-1040 se reiniciara y la configuracion
Inalambrica sera completada

Nota:Si su conexién Inalambrica no funciona, revise que haya ingresado
correctamente los parametros de la Red dentro de la pantalla Wireless Setup.
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SOPORTE TECNICO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y
documentacion para usuarios a través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TECNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA

Soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de D-Link

PAIS NUMERO HORARIO

Argentina 0800 - 12235465 Lunes a Viernes 08:00am a 21:00pm
Chile 800 - 835465 6 (02) 5941520 | Lunes a Viernes 08:00am a 21:00pm
Colombia 01800 - 9525465 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Ecuador 1800 - 035465 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
El Salvador 800 - 6335 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Guatemala 1800 - 8350255 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
México 01800 - 1233201 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Panama 011 008000525465 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Peru 0800 - 00968 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767 Lunes a Viernes 06:30am a 19:30pm

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com & consultas@dlinkla.com

& ®
D-Link
Building Networks for People
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Guia de Instalacao rapida
DPR-1040

Servidor de Impressao
Wireless G para
Multifuncional

Este produto pode ser configurado
utilizando qualquer tipo de
Navegador Web atual, como por
exemplo o Internet Explorer 6 ou
Netscape Navigator 7.0

Antes de Comecar

This Quick Installation Guide provides you with step-by-step instructions to set up your
MFP Server and start your printing tasks. The model you have purchased may be slightly
different from those seen in the illustrations. For more detailed information regarding the
Print Server, please refer to the User’s Manual that is included in your installation CD.

NOTA: As Imagens e valores de configuragdo no manual sdo apenas para referéncia. As
configuragdes reais e valores depende do print server, do sistema ou da rede.

Conteudo do Pacote

DPR-1040 Print Server USB Multi-funcao

CD-ROM (Software, Manual e Garantia)

Cabo Ethernet (CAT5 UTP)

Usarumafonte deenergia
com uma voltagem
Fonte de Energia de diferente ir4 ocasionar
5V e 1.22 danos ao produto e perca
’ da garantia.

Se algum dos itens acima estiver faltando, contate seu revendedor.

© 2009 D-Link Systems, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados. Marcas comerciais ou marcas registradas sao de propriedade de seus
respectivos detentores. Software e especificagoes sujeitos a alteragdo sem aviso prévio.



Caracteristicas Externas

Interfaces Fisicas

Porta Ethernet (LAN)

Conector
de Fonte
de Energia

Porta USB

Botao WPS

Porta USB

A porta USB do DPR-1040 esta localizada no painel traseiro. A porta pode ser configurada
utilizando o configurador web que permite aos usuarios realizar as configuragbes
necessarias através de um Navegador Web.

O endereco IP padrao do DPR-1040 é automaticamente adquirido a partir de um servidor
DHCP na rede. Se um servidor DHCP néo pode ser encontrado o endereco IP padrao
para o DPR-1040 sera 192.168.0.10.

NOTA : O endereco IP dos PC’s devem estar na mesma sub-rede que o endereco de
IP do print server para que os dois dispositivos se comuniquem. (Por exemplo,
se o endereco IP do print server for 192.168.0.10, com uma mascara de sub-
rede como 255.255.255.0, entdo o endereco de IP do computador devera ser
192.168.0.X, onde X é um valor entre 1 e 254, exceto o 10).

Porta Ethernet (LAN)

O painel traseiro do print server apresenta uma porta RJ-45 para a conexao de um cabo
Ethernet 10/100Mbps CAT 5. A porta suporta o protocolo NWay, permitindo que o servidor
de impresséao faca a detecgéo automatica ou negocie a velocidade de transmisséo da
rede.

Conector de Fonte de Energia
O conector da fonte de energia esta localizado no painel traseiro do print server e é
marcado com DC 5V.

Botao Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS)

Aperte esse botado para ativar a funcdo WPS e se conectar facilmente a uma conexao
wireless. Para maiores informagdes sobre essa fungéo, veja a Section 5 - Wireless
Setup.

Botao Reset (Painel Inferior)

Pressione e solte este botdo para resetar o Servidor MFP. Para restaurar o dispositivo
as configuracdes padrao de fabrica, pressione e segure o botdo durante trés segundos,
até que o LED USB no painel frontal acenda e, em seguida, solte o botao.
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LED’s Indicadores

A parte superior do painel do print server possui trés LED’s indicadores:

® Power d)

Uma luz azul fixa confirma que o print server esta ligado..

IUSBKP

Uma luz azul fixa indica que a impressora esta online e conectada corretamente ao print
server. Esta luz ira piscar para indicar que existe dados sendo transferidos entre o print
server e a impressora.

= Link/Act &

Uma luz azul fixa confirma que o print server possui uma conexao ethernet com a rede.
Esta luz ira piscar quando estiver recebendo ou transmitindo dados na rede.

® Wireless Link/Act (‘3

Uma luz azul estavel confirmara que o Servidor de Impressao se conectou a rede wireless.
Essa luz piscara quando o produto estiver recebendo ou transmitindo dados na rede.
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INSTALACAO DO HARDWARE

AVISO: Podera haver problemas de configuragédo se o print server for ligado sem
primeiro estabelecer uma conex&o de rede.

Siga os passos abaixo para garantir que nao haja qualquer tipo de complicacéo
durante a instalagéo do hardware:

1.

Confirme se a impressora que vocé ira conectar ao DPR-1040 esta operando
corretamente.

. Quando confirmar o funcionamento correto da impressora, desligue-a.

. Verifique se sua rede esta funcionando normalmente.

. Usando um cabo Ethernet CAT 5, conecte a porta ethernet do DPR-1040 (LAN)

arede.

. Enquanto a impressora esta desligada, conecte o cabo usb na impressora e entao

a porta usb do print server.

. Ligue a impressora.

. Insira o adaptador de energia de 5V na entrada correspondente no painel traseiro

do print server.

. Conecte a outra ponta do adaptador de energia em uma tomada. Isto ira energizar

o print server. O LED azul no painel frontal do print server devera acender e
devera proceder o teste de inicializagao.
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INSTALAGCAO DO SOFTWARE PS

O software PS (Windows Vista/XP/2003/200) inclui o PS-Link e o PS-Wizard. O
PS-Link irda ajudar na configuragcdo da impressora para impressdo multi-fungao
usando os drivers do fabricante. O PS-Wizard é um utilitario que permite que seja
adicionada uma impressora facilmente ao computador. Estes utilitarios podem definir
configuracdes adicionais do print server.

Para instalar o Software PS, insira o CD de instalagéo fornecido no drive de CD-
ROM do computador para que o programa inicie automaticamente.

NOTA: Se o Programa ndo iniciar automaticamente, € possivel acessar o conteudo
do CD-ROM clicando em Meu Computador > [Letra do Drive de CD-ROM]

Instalacao

O conteudo da instalacdo do CD-ROM inclui:

* Install Acrobat Reader — Clique para instalar o Acrobat Reader em seu computador.
Isto ira permitir que os manuais e guias de instalagao rapida sejam visualizados

no formato PDF.

* Install PS Software — Clique para instalar o Software PS, que contém o PS-Link
e 0 PS-Wizard.

* View Quick Installation Guide - Clique para visualizar o guia de instalagéo rapida
no formato PDF para instrugdes passo-a-passo da instalacdo do print server.

* View Manual — Clique para visualizar o Manual do Usuario em PDF, para obter
informacdes mais detalhadas sobre o print server.

* Exit — Fecha o Programa.
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Apos clicar em Install PS Software
a seguinte tela ira aparecer.

INSTALAGCAO DO SOFTWARE PS

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard

Cligue em Next

Para trocar a localizagao padrao de
instalacao, clique em Browse.

Clique em Next

Nesta tela é possivel trocar o nome
da pasta de instalagdo. O nome
padrao é PS Software.

Clique em Next

X
Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for PS
Software Ver B
The InstallShield Wizard will install 5 Software Ver B on
your computer. Ta continue, click Hext
InstallShield Wizard X
Choose Destination Location
Selact foldat whers Setup wil install fles. gy
-
s I
Setup vill mstal PS Softwase in the following fokder.
To install to this folder, cick Neat. To instal to a diferent folder, chck Biowse and select
another folder.
Destination Foldes
C:\Progam Fles\PS Software: _ Bromee.. |
<Back Neeet > Cancel |
InstaliShield Wizard X
Select Program Folder .
Please select a program folder L
S
Setup will sdd icons Io th am Folder ou may type & new foider
narne, of sebect one licen the exdsting folders Bt Chck Mext bo continue.
Program Folders:
Esisting Folders:
e,
cminiztiaiive Tooks
Adabe
Alphatletworks
ADL brtent Mossonges
Filedd snager
Games
Microsolt Oiffice ~
< Back Mest > Cancel
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INSTALACAO DO SOFTWARE PS

PS Software Yer B - InstallShield Wizard
Para finalizar a instalagdo do PS
Software, clique em Finish.

InstallShield Wizard Complete

The InstallShield ‘wizad has successhully installed PS5 Software
VerB. Click Finish to exit the wizard

Clique em Finish ) [

Para acessar os utilitarios,
cliqgue em lIniciar >
Programas > PS Software
e selecione o utilitario que
deseja usar.
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e WIRELESS SETUP

WPS (Configurado apertando um botao)

O WPS simplifica o processo de conexao a uma rede wireless ao nivel do toque de
um botao. Para usar a fungao WPS vocé deve ter um roteador wireless compativel
com WPS, se vocé nado tem, entdo precisara configurar manualmente a conexao
wireless no configurador web (veja Web Configurator abaixo).

1. Apds seguir os passos da instalagdo do hardware na secao 3, se assegure que
sua rede wireless esta operando normalmente e que o Servidor de Impressao e
o roteador estdo préximos. Quando pronto, aperte o botdo WPS localizado ao
lado no DPR-1040. O LED azul devera comecar a piscar repetidamente.

2. Em 20 segundos, apertando o botao WPS localizado no roteador vocé estara
conectado. Esse botdo também pode ser localizado na pagina de configuragéo
web do roteador, chamada “Push Button Configuration (PBC)”.

3. Se for bem sucedido, uma conexao wireless sera estabelecida entre os dois
dispositivos. Essa conexao é segura e gera automaticamente chaves de
encriptagéo; vocé nao precisa relembrar da senha.

Nota: Se vocé enfrentar problemas ao conectar o equipamento, por favor tente
novamente, seu equipamento pode estar fora do alcance. Se ainda assim
vocé enfrentar problemas, o equipamento que vocé esta conectando pode ser
incompativel com o DPR-1040. Certifique-se também que vocé esta conectado a
um roteador ou access point (AP).

CONFIGURADOR WEB

1. Apos seguir os passos de instalagdo do hardware da segao 3, se assegure que
sua rede wireless esta funcionando normalmente. Quando pronto, escreva o
endereco IP do DPR-1040 no seu browser, o endereco IP padrao é 192.168.0.10.
Se nao funcionar, use o utilitario PS-Link para encontrar os enderecos IP.

2. Ao acessar o configurador web, clique em Setup > Wireless Setup.

3. Na tela seguinte, entre na rede sem fio como as definigdes fornecidas pelo seu
administrador da rede.

4. Clique em Apply Settings, o DPR-1040 ira reiniciar e o setup wireless estara
completo.

Nota: Se a sua conexdo wireless nao funcionar, cheque se vocé configurou
corretamente as definigdes na tela Wireless Setup.
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Suporte Técnico

Vocé pode encontrar atualizagées de software e documentagao
de usuario no site da D-Link Brasil.

A D-Link fornece suporte técnico gratuito para clientes no Brasil
durante o periodo de vigéncia da garantia deste produto.

Suporte Técnico para clientes no Brasil:

Horarios de atendimento:
Segunda a Sexta-feira, das 8:00h as 21:00h,
Sabado, das 8:00h as 20:00h

Website para suporte: www.dlink.com.br/suporte

e-mail: suporte@dlink.com.br

Telefones para contato:
Clientes de Sao Paulo: 2185-9301
Clientes das demais regides: 0800 70-24-104

& ®
D-Link
Building Networks for People
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Petunjuk Pemasangan Cepat
DPR-1040

Wireless G Multifunction
Print Server

Produk ini bisa diseting
menggunakan Web Browser
yang ada sekarang seperti
Internet Explorer 6 atau Netscape
Navigator 7.0

Sebelum Memulai

Petunjuk pemasangan cepat menyediakan langkah-langkah untuk men-seting Server MFP
anda dan membuat anda dapat menggunakannya untuk melakukan proses pencetakan.
Model yang and beli mungkin sedikit berbeda dengan yang ada di ilustrasi. Untuk informasi
lebih detil mengenai Print Server, silahkan melihat pada Petunjuk Penggunaan yang ada
dalam CD.

Catatan : llustrasi atau nilai-nilai seting pada petunjuk penggunaan ini adalah hanya untuk referensi
anda. Seting dan nilai yang sesungguhnya tergantung dari Print Server anda.

Periksa Isi Paket Penjualan

DPR-1040 USB Multi-Function Print Server

CD-ROM yang berisi program, petunjuk
penggunaan dan garansi

Kabel Ethernet (CAT5 UTP)

Menggunakan power supply
yang tegangannya berbeda
dengan power supply yang
SV DC, 1.2A termasuk dalam paket ini dapat
Power Adapter menyebabkan kerusakan dan akan
membatalkan garansi produk ini.

Jika isi paket tidak lengkap, harap hubungi penjual.

©2009 D-Link Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks or registered trademarks are the property of their respective holders.
Software and specifications subject to change without notice.



Fitur-fitur Eksternal

Fisik Antar Muka Tombol Reset
Port Ethernet (LAN)
Konektor Port USB
power
DC

vvvvv

Tombol WPS

Port USB

Port USB DPR-1040 terletak pada panel belakang. Port ini dapat diatur menggunakan
konfigurasi berbasiskan web dimana mengijinkan pengguna untuk mengatur konfigurasi
melalui web browser mereka.

Alamat IP bawaannya adalah didapat secara otomatis dari server DHCP yang ada pada
jaringan. Jika server DHCP tidak bisa ditemukan maka alamat IP bawaan dari DPR-1040
akan menjadi 192.168.0.10

Catatan: Alamat IP komputer harus berada dalam subnet yang sama dengan alamat
IP Print Server agar dapat berkomunikasi. (Contoh, jika alamat IP Print Server
192.168.0.10 dengan subnet mask 255.255.255.0, maka alamat IP komputer
anda harus 192.168.0.x, dimana x adalah nilai antara 1-254, kecuali 10)

Port Ethernet (LAN)

Pada panel belakang Print Server terdapat port RJ-45 untuk koneksi dari kabel Ethernet
CAT-5 10/100 Mbps. Port ini mendukung protocol NWay, dimana mengijinkan Print
Server untuk mendeteksi secara otomatis atau bernegosiasi kecepatan transmisi dari
jaringan.

Konektor power DC
Konektor masukan power DC terletak dibagian panel belakang Print Server dan dilabeli
DC 5V

Tombol Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS)

Tekan tombol ini untuk menggunakan WPS untuk secara mudah terhubung ke jaringan
nirkabel. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut mengenai tombol ini, silahkan lihat pada bagian
5 — Pengaturan Nirkabel

Tombol Reset (Panel Bawah)

Tekan dan lepas tombol ini untuk me-reset Server MFP. Untuk mengembalikan perangkat
ke kondisi semula, tekan dan tahan tombol selama 3 detik sampailampu LED USB pada
bagian panel depan berkedip kemudian lepas tombol.
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Indikator Lampu LED

Panel atas dari Print Server terdiri dari 3 indikator Lampu LED :

® Power d)

Cahaya tetap berwarna biru berarti Print Server dalam kondisi hidup.

=usg W

Cahaya tetap berwarna biru berarti Printer dalam keadaan hidup dan sudah terhubung
ke Print Server dengan sukses. Lampu ini akan berkedip-kedip untuk menandakan
ada data yang sedang ditransfer antara print server dan printer.

= Link/Act O

Cahaya tetap berwarna biru berarti Print Server mempunyai koneksi ke jaringan Ethernet.

Lampu ini akan berkedip-kedip untuk menandakan ada kegiatan mengirim dan menerima
data pada jaringan.

= Wireless Link/Act (it

Lampu terang berwarna biru menyatakan bahwa Print Server mempunyai koneksi ke
jaringan nirkabel. Lampu juga akan berkedip-kedip ketika menerima atau mengirim data
pada jaringan.
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Pemasangan Perangkat Keras

Peringatan : Mungkin akan ada masalah konfigurasi jika Print Server dihidupkan tanpa
menghubungkannya dengan koneksi jaringan terlebih dahulu.

Ikuti petunjuk dibawah ini untuk menghindari segala kerumitan pada saat pemasangan
perangkat keras :

1.

Pastikan printer yang anda akan gunakan dan hubungkan ke DPR-1040 bekerja
dengan baik

. Ketika anda sudah memastikan printer bekerja dengan baik, matikan printer itu
. Pastikan jaringan anda berjalan normal

. Menggunakan kabel Ethernet CAT 5, hubungkan port Ethernet DPR-1040 (dilabeli

LAN) ke jaringan

. Ketika printer dalam keadaan mati, hubungkan kabel USB printer ke printer dan

kemudian ke port USB pada Print Server.

. Hidupkan printer

. Masukkan keluaran power adapter ke lubang power pada panel bagian belakang dari

Print Server

. Hubungkan sisi satunya dari power adapter ke colokan listrik. Ini akan memberikan

listrik ke Print Server. Lampu LED biru pada panel depan akan hidup dan pengetesan
internal Print Server akan dimulai.
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Pemasangan Perangkat Lunak PS

Perangkat Lunak PS (Windows Vista/XP/2003/2000) berisi PS-Link dan PS
Wizard.

PS-Link dapat membantu anda untuk memasang printer anda untuk pencetakan
multi-fungsi menggunakan driver dari pabrikan printer anda. PS-Wizard adalah
sebuah alat bantu yang membuat anda dengan mudah menambah sebuah printer
ke komputer anda. Alat bantu ini juga dapat digunakan untuk mengatur seting
tambahan dari Print Server.

Silahkan mengacu pada Petunjuk Penggunaan untuk informasi lebih lanjut.

Untuk memasang perangkat lunak PS, masukkan CD instalasi yang termasuk dalam
paket penjualan kedalam CD-ROM drive komputer anda untuk memulai program
auto-run.

Catatan: Jika Auto-run tidak bekerja, anda dapat mengakses isi dari CD-ROM di
Windows dengan meng-klik My Computer > [Huruf Drive CD-ROM]

Pemasangan

Isi dari CD-ROM instalasi adalah :

* Install Acrobat Reader — Klik ini untuk memasang Acrobat Reader pada komputer
anda. Ini memudahkan anda untuk melihat Petunjuk Penggunaan dan Petunjuk

Pemasangan Cepat yang ada dalam format PDF.

* Install PS Software — Klik ini untuk memasang perangkat lunak PS yang berisi
PS-Link dan PS-Wizard.

» View Quick Installation Guide - Klik ini untuk melihat Petunjuk Pemasangan
Cepat dalam format PDF untuk instruksi langkah demi langkah dari pemasangan
Print Server.

* View Manual — Kilik ini untuk melihat Petunjuk Pemasangan dalam format PDF
untuk informasi lebih detil mengenai Print Server.

* Exit — Klik ini untuk menutup Program Auto-Run
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Setelah klik Install PS Software ,
layar berikut akan muncul

Klik Next

Untuk mengganti lokasi

pemasangan standar, klik
Browse.

Klik Next

Pemasangan Perangkat Lunak PS

PS Software Ver B - InstallShield Wizard X]

‘Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for PS
Software Ver B

The InstallShield Wizard wil install PS Softuare Ver B on
your computer. To continue, click Hext

InstallShield Wizard

Choose Destination Location
Select folder where Setup vl nstall fles.

Setup villstal PS Softwass i the following fokder

To install to thes folder, chck Next. To install to a diferent foldes, chck Biowse and select
another folder.

Padalayar inianda dapat mengganti
nama dari folder pemasangan.
Nama standar-nya adalah PS
Software.

Klik Next

Destination Foldes

C:\Program Files\PS Software:

InstallShield Wizard

Select Program Folder
Pleass seloct a progiam fokder.

2

Sebup will add program icons 1o Bhe Program Folder lisled below, 'Yiou may bype & new fokder
narne, of sebect one licen the exdsting folders Bt Chck Mext bo continue.

Program Folders:

Eristing Folders:

e
Acrirastiiree Tools
Adobe

AOL Irsztant M

Filedd snager

Games
Microsolt Oifice

< Back Nest > Cancel
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Pemasangan Perangkat Lunak PS

Untuk menyelesaikan pemasangan
dari PS Software, Klik Finish.

InstallShield Wizard Complete

The InstallShield ‘wizad has successhully installed PS5 Software
VerB. Click Finish to exit the wizard

Klik Finish == ) W

Untuk mengakses alat
bantu ini, klik Start >
Programs > PS Software
dan pilih alat bantu yang
anda kehendaki
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Pengaturan Nirkabel

WPS (Konfigurasi Push Button)

WPS menyederhanakan proses koneksi ke jaringan nirkabel melalui sebuah
sentuhan pada sebuah tombol. Untuk menggunakan WPS, anda harus mempunyai
router nirkabel yang juga kompatibel dengan WPS, jika anda tidak punya maka anda
harus mengatur koneksi nirkabel secara manual melalui konfigurasi berbasiskan
web (lihat Konfigurasi Berbasiskan Web dibawah)

1. Setelah mengikuti pemasangan perangkat keras pada bagian 3, pastikan jaringan
nirkabel anda beroperasi secara normal dan jarak print server dengan router
nirkabel cukup dekat. Ketika semuanya sudah siap, tekan tombol WPS yang
ada pada bagian samping DPR-1040. Lampu LED biru akan menyala berkedip
secara terus menerus.

2. Dalam waktu 120 detik, tekan tombol WPS yang berada pada router nirkabel yang
anda ingin hubungkan dengan print server. Tombol ini mungkin juga ada dalam
halaman konfigurasi berbasiskan web router nirkabel anda, biasanya dinamai
dengan “Push Button Configuration (PBC)”.

3. Jika berhasil, koneksi nirkabel akan terjadi antara kedua perangkat. Koneksi ini
aman dan menggunakan kunci enkripsi yang dibuat secara otomatis; anda tidak
perlu mengingat-nya.

Catatan : Jika anda mengalami masalah dalam menghubungkan ke sebuah
perangkat, silahkan coba lagi, mungkin perangkat anda berada diluar jangkauan.
Jika anda tetap mengalami masalah, mungkin perangkat yang anda gunakan tidak
kompatibel dengan DPR-1040. Juga, pastikan anda menghubungkannya ke sebuah
router atau Access Point (AP).

Konfigurasi Berbasiskan Web

1. Setelah mengikuti pemasangan perangkat keras pada bagian 3, pastikan jaringan
nirkabel anda beroperasi secara normal. Ketika semuanya sudah siap, ketik alamat
IP dari DPR-1040 pada browser anda, alamat IP default-nya adalah 192.168.0.10.
Jika tidak dapat bekerja, gunakan bantuan PS-Link untuk mengetahui alamat
IP.

2. Setelah anda mengakses Konfigurasi berbasiskan Web, klik Setup > Wireless
Setup.

3. Pada layar berikutnya, masukkan seting jaringan nirkabel sesuai dengan yang
diberikan oleh administrator jaringan anda.

4 Klik Apply Settings, DPR-1040 akan restart dan Pengaturan Nirkabel selesai..

Catatan : Jika koneksi jaringan nirkabel anda tidak bekerja, pastikan anda sudah
memasukkan seting jaringan dengan benar pada layar Wireless Setup.
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Dukungan Teknis

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat
diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.

Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id

& ®
D-Link
Building Networks for People
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